The Group and the Fund carry their investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being recognised
in profit or loss. The Group and the Fund had engaged an independent professional valuer to determine the fair
value and there are no material events that affect the valuation between the valuation date and financial year
end.

Notes to the Financial Statements
- 31 December 2024

1	 ABOUT
	 US 2093	 SUSTAINABILITY

STATEMENT
6	 FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS
2	 BUSINESS

OVERVIEW
4	 CORPORATE

GOVERNANCE
5	 OTHER

INFORMATION

3.	 Significant accounting judgements and estimates (Cont’d)

3.2	 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Cont’d)

	 Fair value of investment properties (Cont’d)

	 The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuer is most sensitive
to the estimated yield rate and discount rate. The range of the yield rate and the discount rate used in the
valuation is described in Note 10.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in estimated term
yield rate, discount rate and its corresponding sensitivity result in a higher or lower fair value measurement:

	 Fair value
	 Increase/(decrease)

						   2024 	  2023
						   RM 	  RM

Yield rate
- 0.25%						   3,400,000 	  8,320,000
+ 0.25%						   (5,100,000)	  (7,910,000)

Discount rate
- 0.25%						   43,470,000 	  41,100,000
+ 0.25%						   (42,970,000)	 (37,800,000)

4.	 Gross rental income

		   Group 	  Fund
				   2024 	  2023 	  2024 	  2023
				   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Rental income:
- Base rental income				   59,918,955 	  60,393,265 	  59,918,955 	  60,393,265
- Unbilled rental income				   3,090,450 	  3,229,641 	  3,090,450 	  3,229,641
Percentage rent				   2,174,550 	  2,566,489 	  2,174,550 	  2,566,489
Service charges				   3,317,492 	  3,277,658 	  3,317,492 	  3,277,658

				   68,501,447 	 69,467,053 	 68,501,447 	 69,467,053

Notes to the Financial Statements
- 31 December 2024

210 AL-SALĀM REIT
ANNUAL REPORT 2024

5.	 Other income

		   Group 	  Fund
				   2024 	  2023 	  2024 	  2023
				   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Timing of revenue recognition:
At a point in time
Parking income				   6,554,789 	 4,299,815 	 6,554,789 	 4,299,815
Event and advertising income				   3,397,012 	 2,515,951 	 3,397,012 	 2,515,951

				   9,951,801 	  6,815,766 	  9,951,801 	  6,815,766

	 The sales of the company are made within Malaysia.

6.	 Investment income

		   Group 	  Fund
				   2024 	  2023 	  2024 	  2023
				   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Income from Islamic deposit placements			   897,996 	 935,781 	 897,996 	 935,781

7.	 Tax expense

		   Group 	  Fund
				   2024 	  2023 	  2024 	  2023
				   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Deferred tax relating to the origination
   and reversal of temporary differences 	(Note 15)		   247,559 	  181,565 	  247,559 	  181,565

 	 Pursuant to Section 61A of the Malaysian Income Tax Act, 1967 (“Act”), income of the Fund will be exempted from
tax provided that at least 90% of its total taxable income (as defined in the Act) is distributed to the unitholders’ in
the basis period of the Fund for that year of assessment within two months after the close of the financial year. If the
90% distribution condition is not complied with or the 90% distribution is not made within two months after the close
of the financial year which forms the basis period for a year of assessment, the Fund will be subject to income tax at

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Fund’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates.

	 The Group and the Fund manage their interest rate exposure by maintaining matching their cash flows from
rental income and fixed rate profit bearing deposits with the Group’s and the Fund’s variable rate profit bearing
Islamic financing. The Group and the Fund place cash deposits on a short-term basis and therefore allows the
Group and the Fund to respond to significant changes of interest rate promptly.

Notes to the Financial Statements
- 31 December 2024

234 AL-SALĀM REIT
ANNUAL REPORT 2024

22.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(c) 	 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	 At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 25 basis points lower/higher, with all other variables held constant,
the Group’s and Fund’s profit before tax would have been:

		  Group	 Fund
		  Increase/(Decrease)	 Increase/(Decrease)

				   Effect on profit	Effect on profit	Effect on profit	Effect on profit
				   before tax	 before tax	 before tax	 before tax
				   2024 	  2023 	  2024 	  2023
				   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Interest rate decreased by 25 basis points	  1,523,888 	  1,223,858 	  406,406 	  105,683

Interest rate increased by 25 basis points		   (1,523,888)	  (1,223,858)	  (406,406)	 (105,683)

	 The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on a prudent estimate of the
current market environment.

	 The interest rate mentioned above will have an impact on the management of the Group and the Fund, regardless
of whether it is an Islamic fund or otherwise. It does not in any way suggest that the Group and the Fund will invest
in conventional financial instruments. All the investments and placements carried out for the Group and the Fund
are in accordance with the Shariah requirements.

23. 	 Segment reporting

	 Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s and the Fund’s business segments based on the nature